announcement Date of closing Event

Net proceeds
raised (approximate)

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

5 November 2010 10 January 2011 Open offer
of new Shares

HK$344.82 million For the general
working capital of the
Group

The net proceeds
are kept with a
bank as deposit

The Company confirms that all funds raised from the fund-raising activity mentioned above
will be applied as intended.

Save as disclosed above, there has been no other fund-raising activities conducted
by the Company during the past twelve months immediately prior to the date of this
announcement.

— 6 —

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,586,391,450 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the subscription
rights attaching to the Warrants (assuming full subscription of the Warrants) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the exercise of

the subscription rights
attaching to the Warrants

(assuming full subscription of
the Warrants)

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
% %

Boom Instant (Note) 1,075,207,218 67.78 1,075,207,218 59.97
Public Shareholders

— Subscriber 0 0.00 206,560,000 11.52
— Other public Shareholders 511,184,232 32.22 511,184,232 28.51

Total 1,586,391,450  100.00  1,792,951,450  100.00

Note:

All these shares were beneficially owned by Boom Instant. By virtue of its 80% shareholding interest
in Boom Instant, Addinsight Limited was deemed to be interested in all the shares held by Boom
Instant under the SFO. Dr. Zhu Yu Guo, Mr. Zhu Mo Qun and Ms. Sun Rui Fang, the Directors, are
the directors of both Boom Instant and Addinsight Limited.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Pursuant to Rule 15.02(1) of the Listing Rules, the Warrant Shares to be issued on
exercise of the Warrants must not, when aggregated with all other equity securities
remain to be issued on exercise of any other subscription rights, if all such rights were